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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- 1862
TO BE ANSWERED ON- 19/12/2023

NEW AIIMS PROJECTS

1862 SHRI DEEPENDER SINGH HOODA:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of new AIIMS being established by Government along with the funds sanctioned, released and utilized, State-wise;
(b) the details of the new AIIMS projects which are approved by Government but are delayed as the tendering process could not be completed, and the reason for such delays;
(c) the detailed status of work on AIIMS project in the State of Haryana; and
(d) the complete detail thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY

WELFARE
(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR)

(a) to (d) Setting up of 22 new All India Institutes of Medical Sciences (AIIMS) across the country has been sanctioned under Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY). Out of the sanctioned 22 AIIMS, 6 AIIMS at Bhopal (Madhya Pradesh), Bhubaneswar (Odisha), Jodhpur (Rajasthan), Patna (Bihar), Raipur (Chhattisgarh) and Rishikesh (Uttarakhand) became operational in 2012. Details of remaining 16 AIIMS including AIIMS in Haryana is at Annexure.
Initiation of construction works depends upon various factors including transfer of encumbrance free land by the state Govt. regulatory clearances and site specific issues.
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Annexure

Status of 16 new AIIMS under PMSSY

S.No. State/UT AIIMS Fund
Sanctioned

(Rs. in
crore)

Fund
released
(Rs. in
crore)

Present Status

1. Haryana AIIMS, Rewari 1337 11.03 Executing Agency for construction works has been appointed. Pre-investment activities for the project including construction of boundary wall has started. Masterplan has been approved.

Tender has been floated for main construction works.

2. Andhra
Pradesh

AIIMS,
Mangalagiri

1618 1326.92 Construction work completed.
MBBS classes, OPD services and IPD services operationalised.

3. Assam AIIMS,
Guwahati

1123 916.75 95% construction work completed.
MBBS classes ,OPD services and
IPD services operationalised

4. Bihar AIIMS,
Darbhanga

1264 - Encumbrance free land has not been handed over by the State Govt.

5. Gujarat AIIMS, Rajkot 1195 833.57 79% construction work completed.
MBBS classes started and OPD services operationalised

6. Himachal
Pradesh

AIIMS,
Bilaspur

1471.04 1430.38 Construction work completed.
MBBS classes ,OPD services and
IPD services operationalised.

7. Jammu &
Kashmir

AIIMS Jammu 1661 1484.37 92% construction work completed.
MBBS classes started

8. AIIMS Kashmir 1828 923.67 44% construction work completed

9. Jharkhand AIIMS,
Deoghar

1103 946.44 97% construction work completed.
MBBS classes ,OPD services and
IPD services operationalised

10. Maharashtra AIIMS, Nagpur 1577 1235.04 Construction work completed.
MBBS classes ,OPD services and
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S.No. State/UT AIIMS Fund
Sanctioned

(Rs. in
crore)

Fund
released
(Rs. in
crore)

Present Status

IPD services operationalised.

11. Punjab AIIMS, Bathinda 925 826.43 Construction work completed.
MBBS classes ,OPD services and
IPD services operationalised.

12. Tamil Nadu AIIMS, Madurai 1977.8 18.37 Pre-investment work completed.
Project Management Consultant
(PMC) has been appointed.Master plan has been finalized.Tender for main work has been issued to the pre-qualified bidders. MBBS classes have commenced from a temporary campus.

13. Telangana AIIMS,
Bibinagar

1365.95 524.87 44% construction work completed.
MBBS classes ,OPD services and
IPD services operationalised

14. Uttar
Pradesh

AIIMS,
Raebareli

823 711.44 Construction work completed

15. AIIMS,
Gorakhpur

1011 901.47 Construction work completed.
MBBS classes ,OPD services and
IPD services operationalised.

16. West Bengal AIIMS, Kalyani 1754 1385.21 Construction work completed.
MBBS classes ,OPD services and
IPD services operationalised.
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